AGREEMENT ON THE INTERNATIONAL DOLPHIN CONSERVATION
PROGRAM

23" MEETING OF THE PARTIES

Antigua, Guatemala
24 September 2010; 9;00

MINUTES OF THE MEETING

AGENDA
Documents
1. Opening of meeting
2. Election of Chairman
3. Adoption of agenda
4. Approval of the minutes of the 22" Meeting of the Parties
5. Secretariat’s Report on the IDCP MOP-23-05
6. AIDCP budget MOP-23-06
7. ‘Ecosystem-friendly’ certification system MOP-22-06
8. Report of the International Review Panel
9. Captain training seminars
10. Other business
11. Place and date of next meeting
12. Adjournment

The 23" Meeting of the Parties to the AIDCP was held in Antigua, Guatemala, on 24 September 2010.
The attendees are listed in Appendix 1.

1. Opening of the meeting

The meeting was opened by Dr. Guillermo Compedn, Director of the Inter-American Tropical Tuna
Commission (IATTC).

2. Election of Chairman
Mr. Bradley Wiley, of the United States, was elected Chair of the meeting.
3. Adoption of agenda

The agenda was adopted with two additional items requested by Mexico under Other business, on the
level of coverage by observers, and on night sets. It was noted that the meeting should not formally ad-
journ before receiving the report of the Joint Working Group on Fishing by Non-Parties, which would
meet the following day.

4. Approval of the minutes of the 22" Meeting of the Parties

The minutes of the 22" Meeting of the Parties were approved, with a correction by the United States in
the list of attendees.
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5. Secretariat’s Report on the IDCP

Dr. Compeéan presented Document MOP-23-05, noting that in 2009 100% of the trips by class-6 vessels
were covered by observers, and no vessel exceeded its DML. The number of sets on dolphins increased
18%, from 9,246 in 2008 to 10,910 in 2009, but the mortality of dolphins per set fell from 0.13 to 0.11
during that period.

6. AIDCP budget

Ms. Nora Roa-Wade, of the Secretariat, presented Document MOP-23-06. The AIDCP has been in deficit
for several years; the Secretariat has cut costs where possible, but there are fixed costs that cannot be re-
duced, and the funds received are insufficient to cover costs. The Secretariat was therefore requesting a
minimal increase of USD 1.55 per cubic meter of vessel well volume, from USD 14.95 to 16.15. If this
were not approved, the IATTC could be asked to increase its share of the observer budget from 30% to
40%, in order to keep the program solvent.

Several delegations stated that they could not approve the requested increase, and brought up the possibil-
ity of reducing the coverage by observers from 100%. The European Union (EU) noted that this was a
burden for the vessels that do not fish on dolphins, and that 100% coverage is not necessary for such ves-
sels, and suggested that a requirement of 50% coverage would be suitable.

Panama asked about the proportions of the observers’ work that are for the IATTC and the AIDCP, re-
spectively, and Dr. Compeén responded that the IATTC has been calling upon observers to do more and
more work, especially since observers report on compliance with IATTC measures.

Mexico pointed out that dolphin-related matters are not as critically important as in the past, and sug-
gested that coverage could be reduced by a greater use of Vessel Monitoring Systems (VMS) as an alter-
native for verifying compliance.

The United States acknowledged the success of the AIDCP, but noted that 100% observer coverage was a
critical element of this success, and was not in agreement with reducing that level of coverage.

Colombia asked whether the coverage by national programs could be increased and that organized by the
Secretariat reduced; the Secretariat clarified that, because fixed costs would remain unchanged, this
would not significantly affect the budget.

Finally, the Parties did not approve the increase in vessel fees requested by the Secretariat, but decided
that the efforts to reduce costs should continue.

7. ‘Ecosystem-friendly’ certification system

Mr. Brian Hallman, Deputy Director of the IATTC, presented Document MOP-22-06, noting that the idea
of an ecosystem-friendly certification system had been discussed at previous meetings of the Parties. He
explained that the Secretariat’s paper at that meeting put forward the possibility of implementing the cer-
tification in two stages, and that in the first stage the following elements would be requirements for certi-
fication:

1. No tuna would be certified unless the IATTC has a resolution in force, based upon a scientific rec-
ommendation, for the conservation and management of yellowfin and bigeye tuna.

2. Only tuna tracked by the current AIDCP system for tracking and verifying tuna would be eligible for
certification.

3. Only tuna caught by vessels with an observer on board would be eligible for certification.

4. Tuna would be certified only if meets the criterion that it was not caught in contravention of any
AIDCP measures or any IATTC measures on conservation of yellowfin and bigeye tuna.

5. The fishing captain aboard the vessel is on the AIDCP list of qualified captains.
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Mexico expressed its general support for the approach outlined in the Secretariat’s paper, commenting
that the next step would be to define the parameters of “ecosystem safe” for purposes of an AIDCP reso-
lution.

In response to a question from the Chair, Mexico advised that it was willing to work with the Secretariat
on a concrete proposal for the next meeting of the Parties.

The United States commented that any paper elaborating the meaning of the term *“ecosystem safe”
should take into account work examining the ecosystem impacts of different fisheries that is being done,
or has been done, including work completed outside the Commission. The United States was aware of
some work being prepared for publication that concludes that evaluating ecological tradeoffs between
different fishing types is complicated, and identifying one fishing type as being more “ecosystem safe”
than another might not be as clear as some Parties believed. The United States had also made extensive
comments at the 22" Meeting of the Parties in October 2009 regarding the proposed “ecosystem friendly”
certification, and its concerns were summarized in Appendix 2 of the minutes of that meeting.

8. Report of the International Review Panel

Mr. Jeremy Rusin, coordinator of the 48th Meeting del IRP, presented his report, indicating that the IRP
had decided to present the following recommendations to the Meeting of the Parties:

1. The Secretariat should explore funding options for measures to explain and promote the AIDCP
dolphin safe tuna program.

2. AIDCP Parties should seek the support of environmental non-governmental organizations for the
AIDCP dolphin safe tuna program.

3. The Secretariat should remind the national observer programs of the importance of observers
leaving a copy of the Tuna Tracking Form (TTF) with the fishing captain of the vessel if the na-
tional authority is not present to collect it.

4. Governments should ensure that TTFs are delivered in the agreed manner and in accordance with
the agreed schedule.

5. The approval of DMLs for 2011 should be handled by correspondence.

6. A meeting of the IATTC Secretariat and representatives of the national observer programs
should be convened to review procedures for training fishing captains.

The Meeting of the Parties approved these recommendations.
9. Captain training seminars

The Secretariat explained that this matter was addressed during the meeting of the IRP, and that its rec-
ommendation was to convene a meeting of representatives of the national observer programs and the Se-
cretariat to review the existing procedures.

10. Other business

On-board observers. The Secretariat advised that it could not recommend any change in observer cover-
age relative to compliance, but that it would prepare a document on the level of observer coverage neces-
sary to maintain high scientific quality of the data collected. This document would be presented to the
Scientific Advisory Board for its consideration.

Night sets. Mexico requested that, in order to present an informed proposal, the Secretariat evaluate the
impact on dolphin mortality of increasing by 30 minutes the time for determining whether a set was a
night set, and also requested information on dolphin mortality in sets defined as night sets. It was agreed
by the meeting that the Secretariat should prepare this information before the next meeting of the Parties.

MOP 23 Minutes — Sept 2010 3



11. Place and date of next meeting
The next Meeting of the Parties will take place in October 2011..
12. Adjournment

The adjournment of the meeting was left pending the report of the Chair of the Joint Working Group on
fishing by non-Parties.
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Appendix 1.

ATTENDEES - ASISTENTES

COLOMBIA

Carlos Robles

Ministerio de Agricultura y Desarrollo Rural
carlos.robles@minagricultura.gov.co

Vladimir Puentes

Ministerio de Ambiente, Vivienda y Desarrollo Territorial
vpuentes@minambiente.gov.co

Armando Hernandez

Programa Nacional de Observadores de Colombia
dirpescalimpia@cable.net.co

Diego Canelos

Seatech International, Inc.

dcanelos@seatechint.net

Alejandro Londofio

ANDI/Asociacion Nacional de Empresarios de Colombia
alondono@andi.com.co

COSTARICA

Luis Dobles

INCOPESCA/Instituto Costarricense de Pesca y Acuicultura
ludora@ice.co.cr

Bernal Chavarria

Ministerio de Agricultura

bchavarria@bcvabogados.com

Asdribal Vasquez

Ministerio de Agricultura y Ganaderia

vazquezal@ice.co.cr

José Carvajal

INCOPESCA/Instituto Costarricense de Pesca y Acuicultura
carva77@gmail.com

ECUADOR

Luis Torres

Subsecretaria de Recursos Pesqueros
luis.torres@pesca.gov.ec

Rafael Trujillo

Céamara Nacional de Pesqueria
direjec@camaradepesqueria.com

Luigi Benincasa
ATUNEC/Asociacion de Atuneros del Ecuador
luigibenincasa@gmail.com

EL SALVADOR

Sonia Salaverria

Ministerio de Agricultura y Ganaderia— CENDEPESCA
sonia.salaverria@mag.gob.sv

Raul Aguilar

Ministerio de Agricultura y Ganaderia— CENDEPESCA
raguilar@mag.gob.sv

Elsy Sorto

Ministerio de Agricultura y Ganaderia - CENDEPESCA
elsy.sorto@mag.gob.sv

Carlos Sanchez

CALVO Pesca - Grupo Calvo

carlos.sanchez@calvo.es

EUROPEAN UNION - UNION EUROPEA

Roberto Cesari
European Commission

roberto.cesari@ec.europa.eu
Marco D’Ambrosio

European Commission
marco.dambrosio@ec.europa.eu

Santiago Neches

Ministerio de Medio Ambiente, Medio Rural y Marino
neches@mapausa.org

Javier Ariz

Instituto Espafiol de Oceanografia
javier.ariz@ca.ieo.es

GUATEMALA

Jorge Girén

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
jgiron@maga.gob.gt

Hugo Alsina

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
hugo@alsina-et-al.org

Bryslie Cifuentes

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacién
brysliec@hotmail.com

Estrella Marroquin

Henry Hernandez

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
unipesca04@yahoo.com.mx

Juan Hernandez

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
unipesca04@yahoo.com.mx

Luis Lopez

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacién
luis.paredes@gmail.com

Rubén Lépez
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Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
estrellamarroquin@hotmail.com

Jassmine Andaraus

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacién
unipesca04@yahoo.com.mx

Francisca Barrera

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
licdabarrera@yahoo.com

Juan Campollo

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
unipesca04@yahoo.com.mx

Dennis Dieguez

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacién
dennisgieguez@homail.com

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
rubenlopezbran@yahoo.com

Ivo Orellana

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacién
ivoorellana@gmail.com

Jorge Ruano

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
biojorge@yahoo.com

Heidy Xalin

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
hxalin@yahoo.com

Guillermo Rodriguez

Rianxeira América, S.A

mahuad51@gmail.com

MEXICO - MEXICO

Mario Aguilar

CONAPESCA/ Comisién Nacional de Acuicultura y Pesca

mariogaguilars@aol.com
Michel Dreyfus
Instituto Nacional de la Pesca

dreyfus@cicese.mx

Armando Segura
Camara de la Pesca de Nicaragua
capenic@ibw.com.ni

Luis Fleischer
Instituto Nacional de la Pesca
Ifleischer21@yahoo.com

NICARAGUA

Julio Guevara
INATUN
juliocgg@gmail.com

PANAMA - PANAMA

Maricel Morales

ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuaticos de Panama

mmorales@arap.gob.pa
Orlando Bernal

ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuaticos de Panama

obernal@arap.gob.pa

Arnulfo Franco
FIPESCA
arnulfol.franco@gmail.com

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA - ESTADOS UNIDOS DE AMERICA

Malcolm Stockwell

U.S. Commissioner
edstockwell@insightbb.com

David Hogan

U.S. Department of State
hogandf@state.gov

Randall Robinson

U.S. Department of State

robinsonr2 @state.gov

Rodney Mclnnis

NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
rod.mcinnis@noaa.gov

Judson Feder

NOAA - Office of General Counsel Southwest
judson.feder@noaa.gov

Paul Ortiz

NOAA - Office of General Counsel
paul.ortiz@noaa.gov

Derek Campbell

William Jacobson

NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
bill.jacobson@noaa.gov

Jeremy Rusin

NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
jeremy.rusin@noaa.gov

Martina Sagapolu

NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
martina.sagapolu@noaa.gov

Brad Wiley

NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
brad.wiley@noaa.gov

Sarah Wilkin

NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
sarah.wilkin@noaa.gov

Christopher Dahl

Pacific Fishery Management Council
kit.dahl@noaa.gov

Randi Thomas
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NOAA/Officce of General Counsel for International Law National Fisheries Institute / USTF
derek.campbell@noaa.gov rthomas@nfi.org

Heidi Hermsmeyer

NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service

heidi.hermsmeyer@noaa.gov

VENEZUELA

Lillo Maniscalchi
AVATUN/Asociacion Venezolana de Armadores Atunero
lillomaniscalchi@yahoo.com

OBSERVERS - OBSERVADORES
KIRIBATI

Aketa Taanga
Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources Development
aketatanga@gmail.com

NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS - ORGANIZACIONES NO GUBERNAMENTALES

Cristobel (Kitty) Block Rebecca Regnery
The Humane Society of the U.S Humane Society International
kblock@hsus.org rregnery@hsus.or
SECRETARIAT - SECRETARIA
Guillermo Compean, Director Brian Hallman
gcompean@iattc.org bhallman@iattc.or
Ernesto Altamirano Teresa Musano
ealtamirano@iattc.org tmusano@iattc.or
Ricardo Belmontes Nora Roa-Wade
rbelmontes@iattc.org nwade@iattc.org
Moénica Galvan Cynthia Sacco
mgalvan@iattc.org csacco@iattc.or
Martin Hall Nick Webb
mhall@iattc.org nwebb@iattc.org
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